

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STEVE SANDERS,  
individually and as class representative  
*Petitioner,*

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, in his official capacity as Attorney general of the State of California, PHILIP MORRIS USA, INC., R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO., BROWN & WILLIAMSON TOBACCO CORP., and LORILLARD TOBACCO CO.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Ninth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KEVIN RUSSELL  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Place, NW  
Washington, DC 20016

ERIK S. JAFFE  
(Counsel of Record)  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20008  
(202) 237-8165

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below .....	ii
Table Of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Petition for Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	3
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	19
I. There Is an Extended Split on the Questions Presented. ....	20
A. The Decision Below Expands the Split on Whether State Statutes Implementing the MSA Are Preempted by Federal Antitrust Law.....	20
B. The Decision Below Expands A Split on Whether the Noerr-Pennington Doctrine, Standing Alone, Immunizes Private Actors for the Anti-Competitive Results of their Petitioning Activity, as Opposed to Merely for the Petitioning Activity Itself. ....	22
C. The Decision Below Expands the Split on Whether a State Scheme, Enabling Private Antitrust Violations, that Fails the Midcal Test Nonetheless Receives Parker Immunity.....	25
II. The Circuit Split Implicates Recurring Questions of National Importance. ....	27

III. The Decision Below Improperly Expands Antitrust Immunity Contrary to the Decisions of this Court.....	32
Conclusion.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987).....	30
<i>A.D. Bedell Wholesale Co. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 239 (CA3 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1081 (2002).....	passim
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n. v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	8
<i>Cantor v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 579 (1976).....	17, 24
<i>Eastern R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	8
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley</i> , 475 U.S. 260 (1986).....	16, 30
<i>Forces Action Project LLC v. California</i> , 2000 WL 20977 (N.D. Cal. 2000) (No. C99-0607 MJJ), <i>aff’d in part</i> , 16 Fed. Appx. 774 (CA9 2001) (unpublished) .....	27
<i>Freedom Holdings Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 357 F.3d 205 (CA2 2004) (“ <i>Freedom Holdings I</i> ”) .....	passim
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 363 F.3d 149 (CA2 2004) (“ <i>Freedom Holdings II</i> ”).....	21, 27
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992).....	30
<i>Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 425 F.3d 158 (CA2 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 17 S. Ct. 379 (2006).....	21, 27

<i>Hise v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 46 F.Supp.2d 1201 (N.D. Okla. 1999), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 208 F.3d 226, 2000 WL 192892 (CA10 2000) (unpublished).....	27
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984) .....	7, 35
<i>Mariana v. Fisher</i> , 338 F.3d 189 (CA3 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1179 (2004).....	27
<i>NAACP v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	6
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943) .....	6, 7, 35
<i>Premium Tobacco v. Fisher</i> , 51 F. Supp.2d 1099 (D. Colo.1999).....	27
<i>PTI, Inc. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 100 F. Supp.2d 1179 (C.D. Cal. 2000) .....	19, 25, 27
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982).....	7, 16, 32
<i>S &amp; M Brands, Inc. v. Summers</i> , 393 F. Supp.2d 604 (M.D. Tenn. 2005) .....	19, 25, 27
<i>Tritent Int'l Corp. v. Kentucky</i> , 467 F.3d 547 (CA6 2006).....	passim
<i>United Mine Workers of America v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	8
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	31
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Exp. Ass'n</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968).....	33
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	5, 29
<i>Virginia v. Tennessee</i> , 148 U.S. 503 (1893) .....	32

<i>Xcaliber Int’l Ltd. v. Edmondson</i> , No. 04-CV-0922-CVE-PJC, 2005 WL 3766933 (N.D. Okla. Dec.13, 2005) .....	27
<i>Xcaliber Int’l Ltd. v. Foti</i> , 442 F.3d 233 (CA5 2006).....	27
<i>Xcaliber Int’l Ltd. v. Kline</i> , No. 05-2261-JWL, 2006 WL 288705 (D. Kan. Feb.7, 2006) .....	27
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 22979 .....	3, 11
CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 104557 .....	3, 11
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const., art. I, sec. 10.....	31
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>ANTITRUST LAW</i> (2005 Supp.).....	17, 24
<i>A.B. Coker Co. v. Foti</i> , No. 05-1372 (W.D. La.).....	27
Petition for Writ of Certiorari of State Attorneys General, No. 05-1343, 2006 WL 1049019 (Apr. 18, 2008), seeking review of <i>Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 425 F.3d 158 (CA2 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 17 S. Ct. 379 (2006).....	28
The MSA www.naag.org/backpages/naag/tobacco/ msa/ .....	10



United States General Accounting Office,  
*Tobacco Settlement: States' Use of  
Master Settlement Agreement Payments  
(June 2001)*.....28
